of the current estimate of the useful life of the asset, using the depreciation policy
adopted by the entity.

 The Company has applied the transitional provision in IFRIC 4 “Determining whether an
Arrangement contains a Lease” and has assessed all arrangements as at July 1, 2010.

The transition to IFRS did not have an impact on the statements of financial position, income and
comprehensive income and cash flows of the Company. No adjustments were required upon
adoption of IFRS except cumulative surplus was restated as and reserves.

   Musgrove Minerals Corp

   Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
   For the three month period ended February 29, 2012
   (Expressed in Canadian dollars - unaudited)

. 28

14. Transition to IFRS (cont’d)

Reconciliation of assets

  As at Nov 30, 2010  As at  Dec 01, 2009

Notes
  Canadian
  GAAP

  Effect of
  Transition

  IFRS

   Canadian
  GAAP

  Effect of
  Transition

  IFRS

ASSETS

Current assets  - - -  - - -

Non-current assets
Exploration and evaluation assets  3,381,598   (164,750) 3,212,264  3,143,282 (169,334) 2,973,948
   -

TOTAL ASSETS   $ 3,503,406  $ (164,750) $  3,338,656   $ 3,143,282 $   (169,334)  $ 2,973,948

Reconciliation of liabilities

  As at Nov 30, 2010  As at  Dec 01, 2009

Notes
  Canadian
  GAAP

  Effect of
  Transition

  IFRS

   Canadian
  GAAP

  Effect of
  Transition

  IFRS

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities
Non-current liabilities
Deferred gain on contribution  164,750   (164,750) -  169,334   (169,334) -
   -   -
TOTAL LIABILITIES  2,316,500   (164,750) 2,151,750  2,428,947   (169,334) 2,259,613

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Contributed surplus  2,966,646 (2,966,646) -  2,075,483 (2,075,483) -

Reserves  - 2,966,646 2,966,646  - 2,075,483 2,075,483
  1,187,207   1,187,207  1,137,926  1,137,926
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND
SHARESHOLDER’S EQUITY   $ 3,503,406  $ (164,750)  $ 3,338,656   $ 3,143,282 $   (169,334)  $ 2,973,948

   Musgrove Minerals Corp

   Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
   For the three month period ended February 29, 2012
   (Expressed in Canadian dollars - unaudited)

. 29

2) The Canadian GAAP statement of income (loss) and comprehensive income (loss) for the
three months ended Feb 28, 2011 and year ended Nov 30 2010 has been reconciled to IFRS as
follows:

  Three Months  Year Ended
  Feb 28

2011
Effects

of
IFRS

Feb 28
2011

Nov 30
2010

Effects
of

IFRS

Nov 30
2010

  CGAAP IFRS CGAAP  IFRS
OPERATING
EXPENSES

 $ 754,633 - 754,633 $ 1,364,211 - 1,364,211

OTHER EXPENSES
(INCOME)
  34,239 - 34,239 (625,620) - (625,620)

NET
COMPREHENSIVE
LOSS FOR THE
PERIOD $ (720,394) - (720,394) $ (1,994,415) - (1,994,415)

Reconciliation of cash flows for the three month period ended Feb 28, 2010

Notes

  Canadian
  GAAP

  Effect of
  Transition

  IFRS

Operating activities

Net cash flows from (used in) operating activities  (911,355) - (911,355)

Investing activities

Net cash flows from (used in) investing activities  (197,275)   - (197,275)

Financing activities

Net cash flows from (used in) financing activities  1,551,596   - 1,551,596

Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents  442,966   - 442,966

Cash, beginning  2,418   - 2,418

Cash, ending   $ 445,384  $   $ 445,384

   Musgrove Minerals Corp

   Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
   For the three month period ended February 29, 2012